

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, in her official  
capacity as Executive Director of the Missouri Board  
of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**JOINT SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS  
AND JOINT MOTION TO VACATE THE  
JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

DAN ALBAN\*  
DANA BERLINER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
(703) 682-9321 (fax)  
dalban@ij.org  
dberliner@ij.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

PAUL V. AVELAR  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
398 S. Mill Avenue, Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
pavelar@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

JULIE MARIE BLAKE\*  
Deputy Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Supreme Court Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO  
65102-0899  
(573) 751-3321  
julie.blake@ago.mo.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Missouri’s new registration requirement for hair braiders renders this case moot...	4
II. Longstanding practice and equity dictate that this Court should vacate the Eighth Circuit’s decision and remand with a di- rection to dismiss.....	6
A. This case is procedurally analogous to numerous precedents in which this Court vacated the lower court’s judg- ment after a case became moot while on appeal .....	7
B. Mootness extinguishes Petitioners’ ability to have their appeal heard, which will allow the Eighth Circuit’s decision to escape proper review and improperly serve as binding precedent unless it is vacated .....	9
C. The State of Missouri’s unilateral ac- tion in amending the challenged laws after a favorable judgment below caused this case to be moot .....	12
III. The rare exceptions that can preclude the grant of vacatur are inapplicable to this case .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	4
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	8
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	8, 9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	9
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012).....	10
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	10
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....	4, 12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood Cty.</i> , 299 U.S. 259 (1936).....	8
<i>Eisai Co. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 1001 (2011).....	8
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Nelson</i> , 442 U.S. 92 (1979) .....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 562 U.S. 801 (2010) .....	8
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	13
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	4, 12
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 572 U.S. 1056 (2014).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lehman v. MacFarlane</i> , 529 U.S. 1106 (2000) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	4, 12
<i>Radian Guar., Inc. v. Whitfield</i> , 553 U.S. 1091 (2008) .....	8
<i>Teel v. Khurana</i> , 525 U.S. 979 (1998) .....	8
<i>Uqdah v. D.C. Bd. of Cosmetology</i> , No. 92-7022, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 14569 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 1993) .....	4
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	12, 13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	2, 7, 10
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.070–.080 .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.045 .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.050 .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.100 .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.275 (2018) .....	1, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 20, § 2085-10.010 .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 15.8 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 21.2(b) .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.B. 1500, 99th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2018) .....	1, 2, 6
H.B. 1719, 99th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2018) .....	1
Missouri Division of Professional Regulation, Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, Frequently Asked Questions (Aug. 16, 2018).....	1
Press Release, AG Hawley Statement on Hair Braiders Supreme Court Case (Aug. 15, 2018).....	3
